

No. 01-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION, ALLEN D. BROWN,
DENNIS H. DAUGS, GREG HAYES, and L. DIAN MAXWELL,
Petitioners,

v.

LEGAL FOUNDATION OF WASHINGTON; KATRIN E. FRANK, in her
official capacity as President of the Legal Foundation of
Washington; and GERRY L. ALEXANDER, BOBBE J. BRIDGE,
THOMAS CHAMBERS, FAITH IRELAND, CHARLES W. JOHNSON,
BARBARA A. MADSEN, SUSAN OWENS, and CHARLES Z. SMITH, in their
official capacities as Justices of the Supreme Court of Washington,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Charles Fried
1525 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4636

Donald B. Ayer
Cynthia L. Bauerly
Jones, Day, Reavis & Pogue
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

Date: March 7, 2002

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

James J. Purcell
1218 3rd Ave., #2403
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 622-5322

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. Review Is Warranted To Resolve the Conflict in the Circuits over Whether Expropriation of IOLTA Funds Constitutes a Fifth Amendment Taking	15
A. The Ninth Circuit's Decision That IOLTA Effects No Unconstitutional Taking Directly Conflicts with the Fifth Circuit's <i>TEAJF</i> Decision	15
B. The Ninth Circuit's Decision That No Taking Occurred Is Inconsistent with the Decisions of This Court	19
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Determine Whether Equitable Relief Is Available in Certain Takings Cases	23

	Page
A. There Is a Split in the Circuits Over the Availability of Equitable Relief for Governmental Takings that Result From Compelled Transfers of Money	23
B. The Decision Below Is Contrary to the Decisions of this Court, Which Recognize the Availability of Equitable Relief in the Absence of a Reasonable, Certain and Adequate Damages Remedy	26
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX A, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, November 14, 2001	1a
APPENDIX B, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, January 10, 2001	52a
APPENDIX C, Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Washington, January 30, 1998	86a
APPENDIX D, Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit granting rehearing, May 9, 2001	97a
APPENDIX E, Constitutional Provisions and Rules	98a
APPENDIX F, Declaration of Gerald R. Wheeler, November 3, 1997	108a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997)	29
<i>Bennion, Van Camp, Hagan & Ruhl v. Kassler Escrow, Inc.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 443, 635 P.2d 730 (1981)	3
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. City of Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910)	22
<i>Cherokee Nation v. S. Kansas R. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890)	26
<i>Citizens for the Preservation of Constitutional Rights v. Marshall</i> , No. 02-cv-10125MLW (D. Mass., filed Jan. 23, 2002)	18
<i>Concrete Pipe and Products v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	27
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1985)	27
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	24, 28
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1995)	25, 28
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	10, 17, 20
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	9, 17
<i>Palazzolo v. United States</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2448 (2001)	17
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	<i>passim</i>

	Page
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 521 U.S. 1117 (1997) (granting review)	19-20
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Presault v. Interstate Commerce Comm.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	26
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	24, 26
<i>Student Loan Mktg. Ass'n v. Riley</i> , 104 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	25, 28
<i>Transohio Sav. Bank v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992) . . .	23, 24
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951)	22
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	13, 21
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Texas Equal Access to Justice Found.</i> , 270 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2001) . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	13, 20, 21, 22, 27

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	8, 12
Amend. V	<i>passim</i>
Takings Clause	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XI	30
12 U.S.C. § 371a	5
12 U.S.C. § 1464(b)(1)(B)	5

	Page
12 U.S.C. § 1828(g)	5
12 U.S.C. § 1832	5
12 U.S.C. § 1832(a)(2)	5

Rules:

Washington Admission to Practice Rules ("APRs")

APR 12	3
APR 12(h)	<i>passim</i>
APR 12.1	<i>passim</i>
APR 12.1(c)(2)	4
APR 12.1(c)(3)	4

Washington Code of Prof. Responsibility, DR 9-102 . 2, 3

DR 9-102(C)(1) and (4)	2
DR 9-102(C)(3)	3

Washington Rules of Prof. Conduct ("RPC") 1.14 3
